RESOLUTION NO. R22-25

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE BID AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO
EXECUTE ALL CONTRACT AND RELATED DOCUMENTS FOR THE PROJECT
KNOWN AS SOUTH 4™ STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City of Laurel needs to conduct reconstruction work on South 4%
Street, Laurel MT, known as the South 4th Street Reconstruction Project (hereinafter “the
Project™);

WHEREAS, the City of Laurel has complied with its procurement policy and Montana
law by utilizing a competitive bid process to ensure the project cost and firm selected is in the
best interests of the City in both quality and price; and

WHEREAS, the City of Laurel sought bids from qualified firms to complete the project
by publicly advertising the project pursuant to Montana law; and

WHEREAS, the City of Laurel received a responsive bid from Cop Construction for
the project; and

WHEREAS, Cop Construction’s bid to complete the project is for the total cost of Four
Million Two Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Seventy Dollars and No Cents ($4,298,070.00),
with the City setting aside an additional Two Hundred Fourteen Thousand Nine Hundred Three
Dollars and Fifty Cents ($214,903.50) for contingency purposes;

WHEREAS, Cop Construction was the lowest qualified bidder, and such bid is attached
hereto and incorporated by reference herein; and

WHEREAS, the City of Laurel currently possesses adequate funds to complete the
project and it is in the City of Laurel’s best interests to proceed with the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel,
Montana, that the City Council accepts the bid with Cop Construction and the Mayor is
authorized to execute all contract and related documents with Cop Construction for the project
known as South 4™ Street Reconstruction, pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in
the attached bid for the total cost of Four Million Two Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Seventy
Dollars and No Cents ($4,298,070.00), with the City setting aside an additional Two Hundred
Fourteen Thousand Nine Hundred Three Dollars and Fifty Cents ($214,903.50) for contingency

purposes.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on the 24™ day of May, 2022, by
Council Member Herr.

R22-25 Awarding Bid and Authorizing Mayor to Execute Contract Documents for Project Known as South 4%
Street Reconstruction Project



PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel the 24" day of
May, 2022.

APPROVED by the Mayor the 24" day of May, 2022.

CITY OF LAUREL

SR

Dave Waggorner, Maydr /

ATTEST:

ker, Clerk-Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

t/)/]fc/?o[c LB—

Michele L. Braukmann, Civi] City Attorney

R22-25 Awarding Bid and Authorizing Mayor to Execute Contract Documents for Project Known as South 4t
Street Reconstruction Project



2611 Gabel Road

Bllllnge, MT 59102-7329 ' K I
406 245 5499 _
KUENG.COM v

May 9, 2022

Kurt Markegard
City of Laurel

1i5 W. Ist Street
Laurel, MT 59044

Re: S. 4th Street Reconstruction Project — Recommendation of Award
Dear Kurt:

Bids for the S. 4*" Street Reconstruction project were received on May 5%, 2022, Five bids were opened
and read aloud, with bid amounts being $4,816,738.00, $5,264,339.00, $5,063,731.52, $5,246,058.00,
and $4,298,070.00. All bids were considered responsive bidders. The bids were checked for
mathematical accuracy and two bids had discrepancies. Western Municipal miscalculated the total price
of schedule 4 and subsequently their total bid amount. KLE Construction miscalculated several bid items
on schedules 1, 2, & 3, and subsequently their total bid amount. Their recalculated bids amounts do not
affect the order of bids from high to low.

In addendum No. 1 we made allowances for-either the Contractor or thé owner to request a unit price
change for the asphalt pay item. This was due to the volatility of recent asphalt prices and the time
expected between bidding and paving of the project. This price adjustment along with expected varying
amounts of bid item quantities leads us to recommend that the Owner include a 5% contingency into
their proposed budget for this project,

The lowest bidder for the total project is Cop Construction. We recommend the overall contract for bid
be awarded to Cop Construction for the amount of $4,298,070.00 with the City setting aside an
additional $214,903.50 for contingency. Enclosed is the Notice of Award (NOA) for the City’s approval
and a Certified Bid Tabulation. Please sign, date and return four (4) original NOA forms; upon receipt,
we will work with Cop Construction to route final Contracts for the City's approval.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at (406) 245-5499. '

Sincerely,

/4

an E. Welsh, PE
Project Engineer

KU

Enclosure(s): Notice of Award
Certified Bid Tabulation

- Project #: 2104-00862
cc: file

ENGINEERING, REIMAGINED



TABULATION OF BIDS
5th AVENUE WATERLINE REROUTE PROJECT

sEE
§mﬁ

124 _|Remove Playground Equipment
135 |50p & Replace Top Soll

i

Gy of Laurel, MT
May€, 2071
‘Enginner's Opinlon of Cist Western Munidpal Constrctian ‘Wilsen Brothers Constructian JRCWITLLC
o L T Muck | TaTALPRKE UNITPRICE ] TOTAL PRICE varpece | Torarnce N IRICE i TOTAL FRICE
It 2 136,000.00 135, gm’ 19, 00 e
u 3 ES,000.00) Eiﬁ 34,000.00
s 3 40,000.00)
[t} 1 -40,000.00| 40,000
o st5p 25.50) 9.1
106 o 19 EEL) 56,53,
107 o 19 25.58 47,339,
108 13 157 25.00] 7
109 ¥ o) 5200 B
m w ™ 00 25,02
111 w nn as.o0) %
132 _|24" Perforated Storm Dratn Pipe t Fo a5.00]
3 Y ) 10000} 39,
Itd E 140.00] 760,
& v 3.065.00] 52,105
B® Y 3775.00 49,075
. B . 4,500.00)
& 1 5,700.00 5,
EA 1 7.200.00} 7,
B 1
EA 1
or a7
N .
s 1
[ m
- [
¥ TUm

6 Excrvation 359.67|
17 Restoration teeding) _ $2.85) 561,779.50
Schedule 1 Subtatal:| 51.455,515.58,
Schedule 2 - Water System improvements Enginner's Opfnkon of Cost
mou_[oescrrmion unt o AL PRICE
201 _|Mobilzation ] 1 $
12 [Taxes, Insurdiee and Bonds - Ls 1 $50,
: L5 1
15 1
o 0 554
Is 1 450,000
L] i $10, 121
e g 59,
A P) s21.00000
EA H %
211 |Remove Ex. Water Maln EA 70 20,
212 |Abandon Ex. Water Maln I s $55.93
713 [Connectto Ex Water Main EA 15 - $47,785.67]
214|107 0300 PUCWater Main IF 5 $85.00) 55,700,
215 3" 900 7V Water Maln 13 3083 $€5.00) $262,055.




o0 BIOTITS I rass. | BT T | oA foorervers footsrvers _l IS € sIaps
lotrooas 000085 oSz 'ss 00752 0G oo oo 28 0000525 loooon'TS " [oonoo'zs ooronss 000055 Jo0000's S =g T 1
00 ppa'zs C00SES oo b TE'rS 00EDSS oovez'ss O0°EZSS loorooz’ss * [oovosss osoov'es OD0ES ceesazs |ceses 0] [T
loowases caszs 00 T0S0LS o0EES oorTos've 056ES looozz'vs oorors crzrs oo koistss s [ A2
loavewes T fpozosors = ocrisses = Jocrooess = fozavs & botezes = [ [
Joo-o00s$ Jooross joooos'sTs Joosmg Joorone'res [ooutes Joeroo'ss Joooss oo ors Joortors eeensag B 3 N
. fovoswes oeraers pooerers m ormsttss —ﬁ“ loroseses _Em Jocr 06 5°es Joownzs ecesrns EEERS 505 Bl
ooaos'zrs 00rooy TS ooesszes TZEES ooozs'ins 000EE TS joeroos'es oo0ass ooz 1rs s eonosBrs 00'ITZS 4 v
locoocTrs [powets fozszioes ooEsErs boozaes | i fooroos'ovs | oo eTs 000ETS foroestars [oToaT'zs G =
N oooscEs ooszs jooroso's Doy 0005'ES o059z jorase s ou'sTS 00DOR'ES 3 JoosTa'e$ o5 ST ost =
oouas'zs _B. oS oz rers oovss'cTs, _E.|uﬂ poosz'ss Tﬂ« oo0sr'ss g loooezvrs ooves v 3
looooz’es Em oo -sezss oorsez'ss oo as'ss oass'ss focroorrzs oo000'z$ foaoces oc o085 focreon'ss o6 506°55 t 51
looro00gs 00°000°ES 0o TET'L1S Tec s oasz'os 0005295 ocrooscg (00'DOSES. loceoo'zs G lorooo'ss joo000’sS T Gl
oracs'rs joocosTs 0050F TS 00 060'rTs Doaceets oous'ss bouoovs 00'000'YS fooearss - 00000es oooorzs oorains i 51
joooon’zs jooroorees 00 'ELEDES 0aEL£9E5 pocrostEcy oG osTELS jooooorezs 00 000rTS loaoorsTs o000z 5TS o o0 yTS 00'000°F TS R sl
INpdTVIOL | 0 Did UNN 2oMd TVIODL 3Mdd LINN I30d ™10k THYIUND 3044 TYI0L TH¥d LINN THEL T¥LOL 3Hud LIND DudIVAOL | 3oMed LINA AD AN
UoRILASUG) o) Mprpur T USRINASUSS T LOGINGTRG) WAL SO, UOAINOSUOY [EURItAy WM 130040 UKD T3 uuEu] FPRIBARIKI WMISKS JAFOM SISTH, = § BEPRDS

| s T [orvswnesTs T CISTL TOETS 0GveL 150 15 T [oerestes I @ﬂa |
DOBOTSES 00T Ers T EL N S CEad o 00555, 0600553 | ] B 00055 _a T ST
] powses ? B T ooezss T 000555 ﬁ ? e [eseses 33 (]
3 ooDEzs OVE 063 EEEE forosT xS CTSEEes (3T 00 6€5 ezl T EE5) S6TES Freees 3 ]
3 R (] E3 T oroes Ty Goons VLT B w o5 58T ]
w5 ooess YST0STS B lorwerts Exs] 00 00E ¥ o T 3 RS o=+ G <]
s 00T G ] oo ) 00° 5 000ST TS L5l
000573 ] LIS @m TS CHz ] EEE] TS 33 ]
powszes | ToTEES loTOT TS Do S5 55y 0oL S 3 ] M55 fowores =] o= TO5 TS T ]
O0EES ooores O0STERS ST Ty g 3 CEE & 66605 i3 (e 7 va
TOO0ES EEG i o765 OO ST ETS B B 00585 oosTs B3 [ E3
06 009'SES S 0T TEFES 00 038 ¥25 COSTE S 53 EREisd 7 o0'00EZS B3 00008 VS L]
Crad 0600 oo Towes 00 107 QU GIOLS Ed 3 _ﬂw 35 00 5 Crr=3 7 ]
(DG D00ES FT ST EL o0 £0Z'6% 0Ovs U3 000200t pooeEs YO0Taas O'00T'0TS 916 TS 05 [] i
ocoor" DO00Z g3 ¥IrS ooserss T G OOTTTS oo05 55 003075 oo T Vi
RFO0TeLS DOD0T 5 DOTGTEFS _ G TS EE - W ] ooo0ses o ]
e 3 TR A TELHS WTLOTS 3 0555 o0 or00s TS 3 L]
006 T T G 0006 ¥5 ? LT 0605 T 3
0GWC0TS 00000 5 e m forzzes 5 3 oooseTs [ v
. co00s'TT 000012 0 PRE STS 0095 TE GEY RS 00 STE'TS EF: ﬁ 0008 ETS 9 ¥a
DODOE TS 0000 00 T50'E5 00150 000ZY ES T Ty oonoxeE - T EE)
porooa’y O00L'F! 0'SELTS o0 re9 TS 0008E°TS 0008 TS /i 5 ¥ ¥a
. cOWFTTS ooro0 1S oLE TS Jooors'ss 5 oossT TS 5 00°COFTS OR0FIS DODSITE ] [Z]
COTELRTS O00E RS ' i3 orecEss T i 0L VETS 00C0E'YS. FOUE LTS 00002 G A
e OCa0ESS 5 _% | | | i oo w0F TS 53 T ]




Wy,
\ ey,

\}
SR,
> /.n.rm_vm 4 m.....f»v\\
§57 €c02f6ls "oz
Sty e AT
S A, E
By .....%_.0/ ea
S -
T LW —1%
it
Tz "5 AN 1o ©
$ | erase’s § [orEse TS 2AS05 19370%d THIOL
EEE OTSs0ers TS EEWETES
OoET w25 joeaEEsTs Eapnpaps
LT TS 0PECTSE TS zoInpps
o oIt S0E TS RS
| TH0EYETS [Ancans ¥ smpay
00s LS o005 25 005 5 0000'sS T Gl
TS oarvess osvots resed ot [Z]
W EE3 00TS os s =3 o
JooTseons Jooss 5 st 3 n
R | S a3 SET E
C07sks arvLS B KL A
EILES 002665 o0z ITS Jooyees [ IZ]
oS Jooes L5 os6TS orr 5
WY TS B0¥EZS o0rS6TS 5 a
Joorares [oorares % [oraess T ﬁ
BELLTS 05 ¥TES 5 00'EES ES ¥a
a3 Ws | ] T L
=3 00°0065 S 0SBOES € v
3 00057 45 %ﬁ DODETTS ES ]
'azs EyiY 6TS 0S'BTS 0899 E
9 0°TTS 00T SLS os°eTS v682 E
oorsos'Eves 007915 oo 2280w 05613 L8061 5
oo ozroers £ locroze2z28 —oﬂﬂm 0evs ]
oovoeoizE ] | E e &
koszTvs B EE3 3 [
00°EFS £TFFS Tr0T AS
ﬁ B SETL6LS ] SHSE A
Tosts Joorsss OSTENES A 3 =]
LRSS oSS o5 [s528 TiDT [
OBE B25 3 Wﬂw | 00E¥ 9
W LEES e coooo'ss E v
00015 joo'pos$ | i 000007 [3 E]
T CEENH OEzess coTosTS ] v
[oo'eszs 00" €925 $ FOSES 1 7]
foorans W o057 poeess 3 v
leoses’cs oo | ] 3 =)
[sTeans s s m 5T I3
eLvIswis ¥ 'S 8IS =3 n
leTTTEsTS _ﬁﬂq-_m W | ] T Gl
e joones'zs Joorooa'ses e T 5
Tty 00OLE 815 0058 oo oo0scs T Gl
CO00TS 1%-”1—3;&: i o6 T B
1 DI TYLOL ] DI LNA T T4 TWADL ALD LKN
| 3T uogangsum FTY i MORSILRSUO) LIRS USSIM




Notice of Award

Date: 5/9/2022
Project: S. 4™ Street Reconstruction
Owner: City of Laurel Owner's Contract No.: N/A
Contract: South 4t Street Reconstruction Project Engineer's Project No.: 2104-00862
Bidder: Cop Construction
Bidder's Address: 242 S. 64% street West, Billings, MT 59106
You are notified that your Bid dated 5/4/2022 for the above Contract has been considered. You are

the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for Schedule 1, 2, 3, & 4, South 4th Street Reconstruction.
[Indicate total Work, alternatives, or sections of Work awarded]

The Contract Price of your Contract is _four million, two-hundred ninety-eight thousand and seventy Dollars
(5.4,298,070.00).

3 copies of the proposed Contract Documents (except Drawings) accompany this Notice of Award.

_3 sets of Drawings will be delivered separately or otherwise made available to you immediately.

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within fifteen [15] days of the date you receive this
Notice of Award.

1. Deliver to the Owner 3 _fully executed counterparts of the Contract Documents.
2. Deliver with the executed Contract Documents the Contract Security [Bonds] as specified in the
Instructions to Bidders (Article 20) and General Conditions (Paragraph 5.01).
3. Other conditions precedent:
a. A preliminary copy of the construction schedule
b. List of subcontractors and suppliers
c. Abreakdown of the costs associated with Iltem no. 417 Asphalt Concrete Pavement (4”)

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in default,
annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.

Within ten days after you comply with the-above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully executed
counterpart of the Contract Documents, ( }
1 Ii\, } ~—

Owner
i DR W Abb BB
Authorized Signature
Mo
Title }
Copy to Engineer
S. 4th Street Reconstruction Notice of Award Form C-510

KU Project 2104-00862 Page 1o0f1



